
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Ian Roberts (Chairman) 

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Amanda Bragg, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, 
Stella Jones, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, 
Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Ann Minshull, 
Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and 
David Williams 
 
Carole Burgess, David Hytch, Mrs. R. Price, 
Rebecca Stark and Stephanie Williams 

 
CS/NG 

 
4 October 2013 

 
Maureen Potter 01352 702322 

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
will be held in the HAWARDEN RECORDS OFFICE, HAWARDEN, DEESIDE, on 
THURSDAY, 10TH OCTOBER, 2013 at 2.00 PM to consider the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
September 2013.   
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4 SCHOOLS FUNDING FORMULA REVIEW (Pages 9 - 18) 

 Report of Director of Lifelong Learning enclosed.  

5 DEVELOPING THE LOCAL EDUCATION SYSTEM APPROACH TO THE 
HILL REVIEW OF EDUCATION SERVICES (Pages 19 - 32) 

 Report of Director of Lifelong Learning enclosed.  

6 FLINTSHIRE MUSIC SERVICE REVIEW (Pages 33 - 36) 

 Report of Director of Lifelong Learning enclosed.  

7 SCHOOL KITCHEN VENTILATION REPLACEMENT SCHEME (Pages 37 - 
42) 

 Report of Director of Lifelong Learning enclosed.  

8 LEISURE SERVICES REVIEW TASK & FINISH GROUP (Pages 43 - 50) 

 Report of Housing and Learning Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed.  

9 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 51 - 58) 

 Report of Housing and Learning Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed. 

 



 LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
5 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council, held at County Hall, Mold on 
Thursday, 5 September 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman) 
Councillors: Amanda Bragg, Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, Stella Jones, Dave 
Mackie, Nancy Matthews, and Paul Shotton  
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS:   
Carole Burgess, David Hytch, Rita Price, and Stephanie Williams 
 
SUBSTITUTIONS:   
Councillor Carolyn Thomas for David Williams   
 
APOLOGIES:   
Councillors Marion Bateman and Colin Legg.  Rebecca Stark. 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:  
Cabinet Member for Education, Cabinet Member for Public Protection, Waste 
& Recycling and Leisure, Director of Lifelong Learning, Head of Development 
and Resources, Head of Culture and Leisure, and Business Performance 
Officer 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee 
Officer 
 

 24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (including Whipping Declarations) 
 

The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal 
interest in school related items on the agenda if they were school or college 
governors.  All Members present except Councillors R.C. Bithell and A. Bragg 
(who were not school governors) declared an interest as school governors. 
 

25. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 July 2013 were 
submitted. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



26.  PLAY DEVELOPMENT: SUMMER PLAY SCHEMES 
 
  The Head of Culture and Leisure introduced a report concerning the 

Play Development Summer Play Schemes which had been considered by 
Cabin
[...]
e presented to a future meeting of the Committee. 

   
The Chairman asked Members to consider deferring the item until the 

Task and Finish Group had met to consider the feedback from the Summer 
Play Scheme 2013.   

 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That the item be deferred; and 
 
(b) That the recommendations of the Task and Finish Group be presented 

to a future meeting of the Committee. 

Page 2



  27. ADDITIONAL ITEM 
 
The Chairman announced that he had agreed that the Committee 

should consider an additional item on the grounds of urgency, as provided for 
under Section 100 4B4 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  
The item was concerning the School Music Service Review.   

 
28.         SCHOOL MUSIC SERVICE 
 
  The Chairman advised that a report on the review of the School Music 

Service had been due to be presented at the meeting but had been deferred 
and as a number of concerns had been raised he felt it was appropriate that 
the Director of Lifelong Learning be invited to provide a response.  

 
  The Director of Lifelong Learning explained that a decision had been 

taken to defer the report to the Committee meeting to be held on 10 October 
2013 to allow for final information to be presented following the late 
submission of data from some schools. 

 
  Mr. D. Hytch raised a number of concerns including the payment of 

fees, contractual arrangements, provision of lessons, deferment of 
examinations, discounts for sibling groups, and concessions for second 
instruments.  

 
  The Director of Lifelong Learning acknowledged the concerns and 

advised that he would provide a written response to the Committee which 
would address the issues raised in detail.  In response to the further questions 
raised by Members the Director explained that schools were responsible for 
administering the new operating arrangements for the School Music Service 
2013.  He emphasised that the Authority recognised the importance of 
maintaining a  School Music Service which was affordable for all. 

 
  Councillor C.A. Thomas commented on the need for affordability for all 

and raised concerns that parents had been asked to pay for tuition fees in a 
lump sum 12 months in advance.   She referred to the need for consideration 
and asked if schools had informed parents of the flexible payment 
arrangements available to them.  In his response the Director confirmed that 
Service Managers had asked schools to ensure that parents were informed of 
the payment options available if requested.   

 
  Councillor D.I. Mackie referred to the provision of tuition and raised 

concerns around the implications for schools if there were insufficient pupils 
who committed to places. 
 
 Mrs. R. Price expressed concerns around the contractual 
responsibilities and requested that further guidance be provided to schools.    
 
 The Chairman thanked the Director for his responses to Members 
questions. 

 

Page 3



RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Director of Lifelong Learning provides a written response to 

the issues raised by Members concerning a review of the School Music 
Service; and  

 
(b) That further guidance be provided to schools around their contractual 

responsibilities.    
   

29. PLAY PROVISION: CHILDREN’S PLAY AREAS 
 

The Head of Culture and Leisure introduced a report about Play 
Provision: Children’s Play Areas, which had been considered by Cabinet on 
16 July 2013.  He provided background information and advised that the 
report sought to identify sustainable provision from April 2014 with reference 
to the maintenance and upgrading of children’s play areas.  The report also 
made recommendations about the criteria which would be applied to ensure 
investment was targeted where most needed.   

 
Councillor A.I. Dunbar referred to the play areas condition survey which 

was appended to the report and asked if an updated record was available.  
Following discussion the Head of Culture and Leisure agreed to circulate a 
revis
[...]
roposed scheme should be:- 

- Dependent upon the level of capital funding made available by the 
County Council 

- Based upon a maximum contribution of £10,000 per scheme 
- Determined on a priority basis in accordance with the findings of the 

play survey with investment targeted to strategically important sites 
- Confined to those play areas identified as ‘Red’ or ‘Amber’  
 

• From 2014/15, 10% of the fixed play match-funding budget will be 
allocated to meet the ongoing maintenance costs of the fixed play 
portfolio. 

 
(b) That Officers provide a further report on the potential decommissioning 

of play areas recognised as being in a poor state of repair and of low 
strategic importance; and 

 
(c)  That an updated copy of the play area condition survey be circulated to 

the Committee. 
 

30. UPDATE ON STATUTORY NOTICES FOR SCHOOL MODERNISATION  
 

The Head of Development and Resources introduced a report to 
advise on progress since the publication of statutory notices relating to the 21 
Century Schools programme.  He provided background information and 
reported that the level of objections had been few.  A response to each of the 
objections had been made to the objector and a copy sent with other 
supporting information to the Welsh Government (WG) for Ministerial 
consideration.  In the meantime, the design process of the buildings and 
submission of business cases was progressing to support the receipt of grant 
funding from the WG.  The Head of Service advised that further updates 
would be provided to the Committee when ministerial decisions had been 
made. 

 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the update be noted. 

 
 

Page 5



31. PERFORMANCE REPORTING  
 

The Performance Team Leader introduced a report to explain the 
improving corporate approach to performance reporting.   She provided 
background information and gave an overview of the future reporting 
arrangements.  These would include monitoring of Improvement Plan activity 
with progress to be reported each quarter.  In addition, twice annually 
(quarters 2 and 4) performance highlight reports would be presented from the 
Heads of Service to ensure capture and monitoring of the ‘business as usual’.   
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the report be noted. 
 

32. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 
introduced the Forward Work Programme of the Committee.  She advised that 
the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 10 October 2013 at 
Hawarden Records Office, Hawarden.   

 
Members reviewed the current programme and agreed that the 

following items would be considered at the next meeting of the Committee:    
 

• Quarterly performance reporting 
• Hill Review local implications 
• Apprenticeship and training opportunities 
• Formula Review – ideas and principles 
• School Music Review 
• Leisure Services Task and Finish Group 

 
Members were asked to consider inviting the Chairman of the 

Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee to sit on the above 
Task and Finish Group.   

 
In response to the comments made concerning the Hill Review the 

Director of Lifelong Learning advised that the deadline for responses to the 
consultation was 13 September 2013.  He agreed to circulate the draft 
corporate response to the consultation to the Committee to enable members 
to express their views on the implications for schools and education in 
general.    
  
RESOLVED:   
 
That the Forward Work Programme be agreed. 

   
33. DURATION OF MEETING 
 

 The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.50 pm.  
  

Page 6



34. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
   

There was one member of the press and no members of the public in 
attendance.  

 

 

 

 

   

 Chairman  
 

  
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY 10 OCTOBER 201
[...]
advantaged backgrounds; 

• securing early intervention to meet the special and additional 
educational needs of particular pupils;  

• working together and with other agencies for the benefit of 
children and young people in their community both within and 
outside schools; and  

• meeting changing school circumstances, including funding 
requirements for opening, closing, amalgamating and 
reorganising schools. 

  
3.00 
 
3.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.03 
 
 
 

CONSIDERATIONS    
 
A funding formula review project was established in the spring of 2012 
with the objective of revising and simplifying the formula from “first 
principles”.  A Project Board was established together with three 
project teams representing each sector (primary, secondary and 
specialist) with school representation on each. The project groups 
have met throughout this period and a considerable amount of 
analysis work has been undertaken which has been discussed with 
the project groups.  Updates on progress have been presented to the 
School Budget Forum, Headteacher representative groups and the 
trade unions.   
 
The approach taken has been to: 

• analyse the impact of the current formula on schools; 
• identify the key principles that should guide the revisions of the 

formulae; 
• identify areas of activity that are currently not recognised in the 

formulae; 
• model the distribution of funds; and 
• identify areas where a choice in funding has to be made and 

the likely impacts of these choices.   
 
The modelling has produced alternative ways of distributing funds to 
schools, based on a review of the regulatory framework, the physical 
capacity of schools and a desire to simplify the administration and the 
understanding of the funding. 

  
4.00 
 
4.01 
 
 
4.02 

RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
Members receive and consider the key principles and options to 
underpin school funding in Flintshire. 
 
Members receive a further report at the end of consultation 
[...]
sses, 
and additional non-teaching time is built into the teacher staffing formula to the value of 
0.5. 
 
Federated schools would also be recognised via defined adjustments to Head Teacher, 
and Management and Leadership provision.   
 
10. Others 
 
Funding for Outdoor Education, Service Level Agreements and are unaffected by the 
review at this stage. Sickness Supply cover is also unaffected but is incorporated within 
Teacher Staffing at a similar level. These headings are matched by opposite entries 
elsewhere in the Council’s accounts and therefore cannot be varied in isolation. 
 
Similarly Special Units and other aspects of inclusion are considered outside the scope 
and the latter is the subject of further pilot studies regarding extension of delegation. 
 
11. Transitional Arrangements 
 
Inevitably, formula changes would lead to some schools gaining additional funding 
whilst others receive less funding. This can be mitigated by additional funding being 
allocated through the funding formula. It can also be mitigated through transitional 
arrangements. The proposal is reduce the impact on individual schools on the basis of 
the following scale: 
 

The proposal is reduce the impact on individual schools on the basis of 
the following scale: Fiscal Year  

% Damping  

14/15  50%  

15/16  25%  

16/17  0%  

  
Where schools are losing funding support will be provided by the Schools Accounting 
Team to develop spending plans over the three year period. 

Page 18



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY 10 OCTOBER  2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

DIRECTOR OF LIFELONG LEARNING 

SUBJECT:  
 

DEVELOPING THE LOCAL EDUCATION SYSTEM 
APPROACH TO THE HILL REVIEW OF EDUCATION 
SERVICES 

 
 
1.00 
 
1.01 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To note Flintshire County Council’s formal response to the Welsh 
Government’s consultation on the Hill Review and to update on latest 
developments.   

  
2.00 BAC
[...]
SERVICES REVIEW TASK & FINISH 
GROUP 

 
 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To enable the Committee to consider setting up a Task & Finish group 

to review Leisure Services. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 During the Forward Work Planning Workshop held on the 9 July, 
2013, the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee agreed to 
consider setting up a Task & Finish group to review Leisure Services.    
 

2.02 The Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee has also 
considered setting up a Task & Finish group to review the current 
levels of overspend within the Leisure Services Budget.       
 

2.03 Following consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, in order to 
involve the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee in 
the work of the Task and Finish Group, it was agreed that the 
Chairman of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee be invited to sit on the Task & Finish Group and report 
back the work of the Group when necessary.  
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 The draft project plan, attached at Appendix 1, has been prepared as 
a starting point for the scrutiny exercise as requested by the 
Committee on the 9 July, 2013.  The draft project plan will need to be 
discussed and amended at the first meeting by Members of the Task 
& Finish Group, if established. 
  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 43



4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 That the Committee agree to establish a Task & Finish group to 
review the Leisure Services Budget.  
 

4.02 That the Committee nominate the Members of the Task & Finish 
group. 
 

4.03 That the Chairman of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee be invited to sit on the Task & Finish Group. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 None as a direct result of this report. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None as a direct result of this report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None as a direct result of this report. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None as a direct resu
[...]
? 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to 
determine the Forward Work Programme of the Committees of which they 
are Members.  By reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work 
Programme Members are able to ensure it is Member-led and includes 
the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work Programme is attached at 
Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been updated following 
the last meeting. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 51



 
4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.01 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme 

attached as Appendix 1 and approve/amend as necessary. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 N/A 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 Appendix 1 – Forward Work Programme 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 None. 
 

 Contact Officer:       Ceri Owen  
Telephone:            01352 702305  
Email:                       ceri.owen@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
   

Page 52



LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                                                   APPENDIX 1 

 1 

CURRENT FWP 

Date of 
meeting 

Subject Purpose of Report Scrutiny Focus 
Responsible / 

Contact 
Officer 

Submission 

Deadline 

14 
November 
2013 
 

Quarterly Performance 
Reporting 
 
 
 
Apprenticeship and 
training opportunities 
 
 
 
 
School Performance 
Report – including 
attendance and 
exclusions 
 
 
Annual Report – School 
Performance Monitoring 
Group 
 
  
 
School Balances 
 
 
 
 

To c
[...]
rning 

 School Meal Service  To receive an update on the key project milestones of 
changes to the School Meal Service 

Director of 
Lifelong Learning 

 

P
age 57



P
age 58

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Schools Funding Formula Review
	Enc. 1 for Formula Review - Ideas and Principles
	Enc. 2 for Formula Review - Ideas and Principles

	5 Developing the Local Education System approach to the Hill Review of Education Services
	Enc. 1 for Hill Review - Local Implications

	6 Flintshire Music Service Review
	7 School Kitchen Ventilation Replacement Scheme
	Enc. 1 for School Kitchen Replacement Scheme

	8 Leisure Services Review Task & Finish Group
	Enc. 1 for Leisure Services Review Task & Finish Group

	9 Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for Lifelong Learning Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
10 OCTOBER 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
of Flintshire County Council held at Hawarden Records Office, Hawarden, 
Deeside, on Thursday, 10 October 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman) 
Councillors Marion Bateman, Amanda Bragg, Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, 
Stella Jones, Colin Legg, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Paul Shotton, 
Nigel Steele-Mortimer and David Williams 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS: David Hytch, Rebecca Stark and Stephanie Williams 
 
SUBSTITUTES: Councillors Carolyn Thomas (for Phil Lightfoot) 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:  Cabinet Member for Education, Director of Lifelong Learning, 
Finance Manager, and Interim Facilities Manager 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Committee Officer  
 
 
 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal interest 
in school related items on the agenda if they were school or college governors.  
All Members present except Councillors R.C. Bithell and A. Bragg (who were not 
school governors) declared an interest as school governors. 
 
 

36. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 September 2013 were 
submitted. 
 
Matters arising 
 
Forward Work Programme 
Councillor N.M. Matthews suggested that the Committee hold one of its meetings 
at Flint High School to visit their sixth form.  Councillor I.B. Roberts suggested 
that the next meeting of the Committee on 14 November 2013 be held at Flint 
High School and said that he would arrange this through the Head Teacher. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 
 
 



 

37. SCHOOLS FUNDING FORMULA REVIEW 
 

The Director of Lifelong Learning introduced a report to update members 
on progress of the Formula Funding Review.  He provided background 
information and invited Lucy Morris, Project Manager, to provide an overview of 
the recent work of the project groups.  

 
  The Project Manager advised that three project teams had been 

established representing the primary, secondary and specialist sectors with 
school representation on each. Detailed analysis work of the spend profiles 
across schools had been undertaken and discussed with the project groups.  
Updates on progress had been presented to the School Budget Forum, 
Headteacher representative groups and trade unions.  The Project Manager 
outlined the approach taken to review the funding formula and advised that the 
modelling had produced alternative ways of distributing funds to schools, based 
on a review of the regulatory framework, the physical capacity of schools and a 
desire to simplify the administration and understanding of the funding.   

 
The Project Manager explained that a consultation document on the 

Secondary Schools Funding Formula Review had been distributed to secondary 
schools.  The Primary schools consultation document had been delayed due to 
issues raised by the primary project group and the School Budget Forum, 
however, it was intended that the document would be issued to schools week 
commencing 14 October 2013.  She advised that a timeline for implementation 
and the key principles to underpin consultation were appended to the report. 

 
Members welcomed the update and expressed thanks to the Director of 

Lifelong Learning, Project Manager and the Project team for their hard work and 
commitment to revise the current formula. 

 
During discussion members expressed the need for financial data to be 

provided to schools as part of the consultation process to facilitate forward 
planning.  Members also raised concerns in relation to transition arrangements, 
efficient configuration of classes, funding for administration in large primary 
schools, and funding for additional learning needs.  The Director and Officers 
responded to the issues raised and reiterated the key objectives to achieve 
greater transparency, consistency and equity in how funding was distributed to 
schools.  The Director commented on the Hill Review and the need for increasing 
school autonomy and collaborative working.  

 
Mr. D. Hytch referred to the principle for funding for Planning Preparation 

and Assessment (PPA) time and expressed the view that the Authority should 
establish the principle that every child should be taught by a qualified teacher all 
the time.    In his response the Director of Lifelong Learning advised that the 
principle detailed in appendix 2 to the report was  well established practice in 
accordance with the National workload agreement. 

 
Members raised further concerns around training and development of 

school administration staff, and S106 Agreement funding from residential 
developers.  Officers advised that the Authority aimed to improve training and 
development opportunities for support staff in schools, and also provided 



 

clarification on the legal framework regarding S106 Agreements (including clarity 
that this was not within the legal scope of a school funding formula).  

. 
The Chairman advised that the outcome of the consultation process would 

be reported to members at the meeting of the Committee to be held on 19 
December 2013.  It was agreed that a workshop be scheduled prior to the 
meeting to consider case studies of how the revised funding formula would 
impact on schools in Flintshire.      

       
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That the key principles and options to underpin school funding in Flintshire 

be noted; 
 
(b) That a further report on the outcome of the consultation process be 

reported to members at the meeting of the Committee to be held on 19 
December 2013; and  

 
(c) That a workshop be held prior to a meeting of the Committee in December 

2013 to consider case studies of how the revised funding formula would 
impact on schools in Flintshire.      

 
 

38. DEVELOPING THE LOCAL EDUCATION SYSTEM APPROACH TO THE HILL 
REVIEW OF EDUCATION SERVICES 
 

The Director of Lifelong Learning introduced a report on the Authority’s 
formal response to the Welsh Government’s consultation on the Hill Review and 
to update the Committee on latest developments.   

 
  The Director provided a presentation on the Hill Review which covered the 

following main points: 
 

• Purpose 

• Hill Review – the history 

• 5 key areas 

• WLGA & ADEW Evidence to Hill 

• Key issues for national model 

• Next steps 
 

It was agreed that the Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny 
Facilitator would distribute statements released by the WLGA and WG in relation 
to the Hill Review to members following the meeting. 

 
Mrs. R. Stark welcomed the proposals in the Hill Review on rationalisation 

of initiatives and correlation in terms of classroom size.  She commented on the 
impact of initiatives on individual pupils and expressed a need for greater 
consideration to be given to how outcomes were reported to pupils. 

 
Councillor C. Legg referred to school performance and asked if evidence 

could be provided on where and how improvements had been achieved.  The 
Director advised that the annual report of the School Performance Monitoring 



 

Group which would be presented to the next meeting of the Committee would 
provide members with case studies to show improved outcomes in relation to 
school performance.  A full review of learner outcomes also features annually in 
the Scrutiny forward work programme. 

 
 Mr. D. Hytch welcomed the findings of the Hill Review which identified that 

greater autonomy for schools did not on its own result in school improvements.   
 

In response to the questions raised by Councillor A.I. Dunbar regarding 
timelines for implementation the Director advised that a further report outlining 
the Authority’s approach to the proposals set out in the Review would be 
presented to a future meeting of the Committee.   

 
RESOLVED: 
  
(a) That the report be noted; and  
 
(b) That a further report outlining the Authority’s approach to the proposals set 

out in the Review be presented to a future meeting of the Committee.   
 
 

39. VARIATION IN ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

The Chairman indicated that there would be a change in the order of the 
agenda and the item on the School Kitchen Ventilation Replacement Scheme 
would be brought forward.  
 
 

40. SCHOOL KITCHEN VENTILATION REPLACEMENT SCHEME 
 

The Director of Lifelong Learning introduced Rudy Imhoof, the Interim 
Facilities Manager, and invited him to update members on the ventilation upgrade 
works undertaken in Flintshire schools.  The Interim Facilities Manager provided 
background information and outlined the factors which had resulted in delays to 
planned works carried out over the Summer period. 

 
Councillor N.R. Steele-Mortimer welcomed the update and thanked the 

Director and the Interim Facilities Manager for addressing the specific problems 
encountered at one primary school.   

 
In response to the issues raised by members concerning ventilation 

upgrade works the Director referred to the formal process for reviewing contract 
managers.  Regarding the specific matters raised by Councillor D.I. Mackie 
concerning a school in his Ward, the Interim Facilities Manager agreed to pursue 
the issues raised following the meeting. 

 
Mr. D. Hytch referred to the excellent educational support provided by the 

Authority but highlighted a number of shortcomings in the property services which 
had had an adverse impact on the reputation of the Authority.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 



 

That the update be noted. 
 
 

41. FLINTSHIRE MUSIC SERVICE REVIEW 

 
The Director of Lifelong Learning introduced a report to update on 

progress in developing the Flintshire Music Service operating model approved by 
Cabinet in April 2013. 

 
The Director advised that the Music Service was performing well against 

service specification.  The level of pupil participation was higher than last year 
and financial targets were being achieved. 

 
The Director referred to the concerns raised by members at the last 

meeting of the Committee and advised that a response would be circulated to 
members following the meeting.  The Chairman suggested that the item be 
deferred until the meeting of the Committee to be held on 19 December 2013 to 
enable members to consider the responses. 
 
RESOLVED: 
   
(a)       That the update be noted;  
 
(b) That a copy of the service responses to the concerns raised by members 

at the meeting of the Committee held on 5 September 2013 be circulated 
to the Committee following the meeting; and  

 
(c) That the item be deferred and submitted to the meeting of the Committee 

to be held on 19 December 2013  
 
 

42. LEISURE SERVICES REVIEW TASK & FINISH GROUP 

 
The Chairman asked the Committee to consider setting up a Task and 

Finish Group to review Leisure Services.  A draft project plan was appended to 
the report for the scrutiny exercise.   

 
In response to the Chairman’s request Councillors M. Bateman, S. Jones, 

D.I. Mackie, and N.M. Matthews volunteered to serve on the above Group.   
 

It was agreed that an invitation be extended to the Chairman of the 
Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee to sit on the Task and 
Finish Group.                   

 
RESOLVED  

 
(a) That the report be received; and   

 
(b) That a Leisure Services Review Task and Finish Group be formed by 

Councillors M. Bateman, S. Jones, D.I. Mackie, and N.M. Matthews; and  
 



 

(c) That an invitation be extended to the Chairman of the Corporate 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee to sit on the Task and Finish 
Group.                   

 
 

43. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator introduced 

the Forward Work Programme of the Committee.   
 
Following earlier discussions it was agreed that the next meeting of the 

Committee would be held at Flint High School on 14 November 2013.  Members 
reviewed the current programme and agreed that the following items be 
considered at the next meeting:    

 
• Quarterly performance reporting 
• Apprenticeship and training opportunities  
• School Performance Report – including attendance and exclusions 
• Annual Report – School Performance Monitoring Group 
• School Balances 
 

The Chairman informed members that corporate parenting training had 
been arranged for 25 October 2013.  Councillor R.C. Bithell emphasised the need 
for members to attend the training.   

 
It was agreed that a workshop on the funding formula review be held on 

the rise of the meeting of the Committee to be held on 5 December 2013 to 
consider the Budget.  It was also agreed that the following items be included on 
the agenda for consideration at the meeting of the Committee to be held on 19 
December 2013: 

 

• School Music Service update 

• Funding Formula Review update 
 
RESOLVED:   
 

That subject to the above the forward work programme be agreed. 
 
 

44. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 

 
There was one member of the press and no members of the public in 

attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.00pm and ended at 4.40 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


